

No. 07-21

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of *Certiorari* To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
KENNETH J. FALK\*  
JACQUELYN BOWIE SUESS  
GAVIN M. ROSE  
ACLU of Indiana  
1031 East Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317.635.4059  
kfalk@aclu-in.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LAUGHLIN McDONALD  
NEIL T. BRADLEY  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
Southern Regional Office  
2600 Marquis One Tower  
245 Peachtree Center Ave.  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
404.523.2721

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004  
212.549.2500

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION  
CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
650.725.4851

*Additional Counsel for  
Petitioners*

ANGELA CICCOLO  
Interim General Counsel  
VICTOR L. GOODE  
Assistant General Counsel  
NAACP  
4805 Mt. Hope Dr.  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
410.580.5790

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Indianapolis Branch  
of the NAACP*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented For Review .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	7
Summary of the Argument .....	27
Argument.....	30
I. Indiana’s voter identification law is particularly suspect because it places a severe burden on a significant number voters .....	35
A. Proof of a severe burden does not require proof of outright disfranchisement.....	35
B. The appropriate focus for assessing a challenged law’s burdensomeness necessarily requires looking at the law’s effect on individual voters.....	37
C. The voter identification law severely burdens thousands of prospective Indiana voters .....	39
II. The State’s supposed interests do not justify this law.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The voter identification law is not narrowly drawn to meet any legitimate goal of fighting impersonation voting fraud .....	54
Conclusion.....	61
Regulatory Appendix	
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 2007 WL 782167 (D.N.M. 2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 07-02057 (10th Cir.) .....	48
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937) .....	52
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	28, 38
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	50
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	53
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	33, 34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	38
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	44, 52
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 1326 (N.D.Ga. 2006).....	31, 48
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	51
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	50
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	29
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	48
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	37
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 923 (2005).....	59
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	36, 38, 44, 55
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	33, 52
<i>Horseman v. Keller</i> , 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006).....	56
<i>Kramer v. Union School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	33
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	36
<i>Lassiter v. Northhampton County Board. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	52
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	35
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973) .....	49
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	49, 50
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	50
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	51
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	52



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	34
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006).....	29, 46, 53
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2494 (2006).....	49, 61
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) .....	52
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	32, 38
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	46, 54
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	38
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	52
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	38
<i>United States v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918) .....	37
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	51
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	51
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) ...	48, 53
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	32
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

Amendment I .....2  
Amendment XIV .....2  
Amendment XV .....36

STATUTES:

UNITED STATES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1  
29 U.S.C. § 796f.....24  
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A).....25  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 .....22  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(4).....30  
42 U.S.C. § 15483 .....8  
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A).....8, 9  
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2).....9, 57  
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(A).....9  
Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”),  
Pub.L.No. 107-52, 116 Stat. 166  
(2002) .....8, 9, 10, 22, 57

INDIANA:

IND. CODE § 3-5-2-40.5 .....3, 11  
IND. CODE § 3-6-5-14 .....10  
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1 .....2  
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1(b).....8, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1(c) .....	19
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1(e) .....	12
IND. CODE § 3-11-10-1.2 .....	22
IND. CODE § 3-11-10-24 .....	23, 59
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-1 .....	20
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2 .....	9
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5 .....	4
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(a) .....	20
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c) .....	20, 58
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)(A) .....	16
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(e) .....	20
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(f) .....	20
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-9 .....	9
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-11 .....	9
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-12 .....	9
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-13 .....	9
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-14 .....	9
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-16 .....	9
IND. CODE § 9-24-16-10(b) .....	14
 OTHER JURISDICTIONS:	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-579(B) .....	32
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-584 .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 101.043.....	31
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 101.048(b) .....	31
GA. CODE. ANN. § 21-2-417.1.....	31
Act No. 53, § 59, 2005 Ga. Laws 295 .....	30
Act No. 432, § 2, 2006 Ga. Laws 3 .....	31
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-136.....	31
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:562(A) .....	31
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.523 .....	31
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3505.181 .....	32
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-18-6.1 .....	31
 REGULATIONS:	
GA. COMP. R. & REGS. 183-1-20.01(4)(b)2(iii).....	31
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-2.....	14
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3.....	14
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(a) .....	14
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(d) .....	15
IND. ADMIN. CODE tit. 140, r. 7-4-3(e).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law, <i>Citizens Without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification</i> , <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/stack_detail.asp?key=97&amp;subkey=39242&amp;proj_key=76">http://www.brennancenter.org/stack_detail.asp?key=97&amp;subkey=39242&amp;proj_key=76</a> .....	15, 40, 41
CRAIG C. DONSANTO AND NANCY L. SIMMONS, FEDERAL PROSECUTION OF ELECTION CRIMES (7th ed. 2007), <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/pin/docs/electbook-0507.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/pin/docs/electbook-0507.pdf</a> .....	56
Amy Goldstein, <i>Democrats Predict Voter ID Problems</i> , WASHINGTON POST at A1 (Nov. 3, 2006), <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2006/11/02/AR2006110201897.html">www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2006/11/02/AR2006110201897.html</a> .....	43
Thomas Holbrook and Brianne Heidbreder, <i>The Etiology of Class Bias in the American States</i> 7 (2007), <a href="http://www.unc.edu/depts/polisci/statepol/conferences/2007/papers/Holbrook%20and%20Heidbreder%20paper.pdf">http://www.unc.edu/depts/polisci/statepol/conferences/2007/papers/Holbrook%20and%20Heidbreder%20paper.pdf</a> .....	44
H.R. Rep. No. 1821, 87th Cong., 2d Sess.....	36
Lorraine Minnite & David Callahan, <i>Securing the Vote: An Analysis of Election Fraud</i> (2003).....	11, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Pawasarat, <i>The Driver License Status of the Voting Age Population in Wisconsin</i> , UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MILWAUKEE EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING INSTITUTE (June 2005), <a href="http://www.uwm.edu/Dept/ETI/barriers/DriversLicense.pdf">http://www.uwm.edu/Dept/ETI/barriers/Drivers License.pdf</a> .....	40
<i>To Assure Pride and Confidence – Task Force Reports to Accompany the Report of the National Commission on Election Reform</i> , Chapter VI-Verification of Identity (2001), <a href="http://webstorage3.mcpa.virginia.edu/commissions/comm_2001_taskforce.pdf">http://webstorage3.mcpa.virginia.edu/commissions/comm_2001_taskforce.pdf</a> .....	39
United States Elections Assistance Commission, <i>Election Crimes: An Initial Review and Recommendations for Future Study</i> 16 (December 2006), <a href="http://www.votetrustusa.org/pdfs/EAC/ElectionCrimes.pdf">http://www.votetrustusa.org/pdfs/EAC/ElectionCrimes.pdf</a> .....	10, 11
Voting in Hawaii, <a href="http://www.hawaii.gov/elections/voters/votehi.htm">http://www.hawaii.gov/elections/voters/votehi.htm</a> (last visited Oct. 8, 2007) .....	31
